
SPRING 2017

BIP_Sping 2017 Catalog_Cover I.indd   1 9/25/16   6:49 PM



Contents
Brookings Institution Press
Short History Series 6
Brookings Classics 8
Geopolitics in the 21st Century  10
Marshall Papers 16
Brookings Bestsellers 30
Brookings Essays 33
Journals 34

Partner Presses
Asian Development Bank Institute 37
Center for Economic and Policy Research 40
Center for Transatlantic Relations at JHU SAIS 41
Institute of Latin American Studies 42 
Organisation for Economic Co-operation  

and Development 44
Verlag Bertelsmann Stiftung 45
World Trade Organization 47

Index 52
Sales Information xx

Customer Service
Call 1-800-343-4499

Rights and Permissions
Contact Kristen Harrison at 202-536-3604 or e-mail permissions@
brookings.edu

Book Proposal Submissions
Contact Bill Finan at 202-536-3637 or e-mail wfinan@brookings.edu

Publicity and Marketing Queries
To request review copies or press material, or for other marketing-re-
lated questions, call 202-536-3611 or e-mail books@brookings.edu

The Brookings Institution is a private nonprofit organization devoted to 
research, education, and publication on important issues of domestic 
and foreign policy. Its principal purpose is to bring the highest quality 
independent research and analysis to bear on current and emerging 
policy problems and to offer practical approaches to those problems 
in language aimed at the general public.

In its conferences, publications, and other activities, Brookings serves 
as a bridge between scholarship and policymaking, bringing new 
knowledge to the attention of decision-makers and affording scholars 
greater insight into public policy issues. The Institution’s activities are 
carried out through five core research programs (Economic Studies, 
Foreign Policy, Governance Studies, Metropolitan Policy, and Global 
Economy and Development), as well as through the Brookings Institu-
tion Press, which publishes about forty books a year.

EXAMINATION COPIES

The Brookings Institution Press publishes many books  
ideal for course adoption. For easy ordering visit  
www.perseusacademic.com.

Sign up for our e-newsletter Brookings BookNews  
at www.brookings.edu/newsletters

 Follow us: @BrookingsPress

FOR A COMPLETE LISTING OF ALL 
TITLES BROOKINGS PUBLISHES OR 
REPRESENTS PLEASE VISIT US AT 
WWW.BROOKINGS.EDU/PRESS

WWW.BROOKINGS.EDU/PRESS
https://twitter.com/brookingspress


Beyond Snowden
Privacy, Mass Surveillance, and the Struggle to Reform the NSA

Timothy H. Edgar

America’s mass surveillance programs, once secret, can no longer be ignored. 
While Edward Snowden began the process in 2013 with his leaks of top secret 
documents, the Obama administration’s own reforms have also helped bring the 
National Security Agency and its programs of intelligence collection out of the 
shadows. The real question is: What should we do about mass surveillance?

Timothy Edgar, a long-time civil liberties activist who worked inside the intelligence 
community for six years during the Bush and Obama administrations, believes that 
the NSA’s programs are a profound threat to the privacy of everyone in the world. 
At the same time, he argues that mass surveillance programs can be made consistent 
with democratic values, if we make the hard choices needed to bring transparency, 
accountability, privacy, and human rights protections into complex programs of 
intelligence collection. Although the NSA and other agencies already comply with 
rules intended to prevent them from spying on Americans, Edgar argues that the 
rules—most of which date from the 1970s—are inadequate for this century. Reforms 
adopted during the Obama administration are a good first step but, in his view, do 
not go nearly far enough.

Edgar notes that our communications today—and the national security threats we 
face—are both global and digital. Beyond Snowden explains why and how we can 
protect our privacy, without sacrificing the vital intelligence capabilities we need 
to preserve our safety and that of our allies. If we do, we set a positive example 
for other nations that must confront challenges such as terrorism while preserving 
human rights. The United States already leads the world in mass surveillance. It can 
lead the world in mass surveillance reform.

Timothy H. Edgar was the first director of privacy and civil liberties for the White House National Security staff under 
President Obama. Currently he is senior fellow at the Watson Institute for International and Public Affairs at Brown University 
and serves as the academic director for law and policy in Brown’s Executive Master of Cybersecurity program.

Safeguarding our privacy 
and our values in an age 
of mass surveillance

May 2017, 6 x 9, 166 pp.
cloth, 9780815729637, $21.99t
ebook, 9780815729709, $21.99

1 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/under-surveillance/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/under-surveillance/


PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

Dream Hoarders
How the American Upper Middle Class Is Leaving Everyone Else in 
the Dust, Why That Is a Problem, and What to Do About It

Richard V. Reeves

It is now conventional wisdom to focus on the wealth of the top 1 percent—es-
pecially the top 0.01 percent—and how the ultra-rich are concentrating income 
and prosperity while incomes for most other Americans are stagnant. But the most 
important, consequential, and widening gap in American society is between the 
upper middle class and everyone else.

Reeves defines the upper middle class as those whose incomes are in the top 20 
percent of American society. Income is not the only way to measure a society, but in 
a market economy it is crucial because access to money generally determines who 
gets the best quality education, housing, health care, and other necessary goods 
and services.

As Reeves shows, the growing separation between the upper middle class and ev-
eryone else can be seen in family structure, neighborhoods, attitudes, and lifestyle. 
Those at the top of the income ladder are becoming more effective at passing on 
their status to their children, reducing overall social mobility. The result is not just an 
economic divide but a fracturing of American society along class lines. Upper-mid-
dle-class children become upper-middle-class adults.

These trends matter because the separation and perpetuation of the upper middle 
class corrode prospects for more progressive approaches to policy. Various forms of 
“opportunity hoarding” among the upper middle class make it harder for others to 
rise up to the top rung. Examples include zoning laws and schooling, occupational 
licensing, college application procedures, and the allocation of internships. Up-
per-middle-class opportunity hoarding, Reeves argues, results in a less competitive 
economy as well as a less open society.

Inequality is inevitable and can even be good, within limits. But Reeves argues that 
society can take effective action to reduce opportunity hoarding and thus promote 
broader opportunity. This fascinating book shows how American society has be-
come the very class-defined society that earlier Americans rebelled against—and 
what can be done to restore a more equitable society.

Richard V. Reeves is a senior fellow in Economic Studies, co-director of the Center on Children and Families, and 
editor-in-chief of the Social Mobility Memos blog at the Brookings Institution.

America is becoming 
a class-based society 

and the gap between the 
upper middle class and 

everyone else is widening

June 2017, 6 x 9, 240 pp.
cloth, 9780815729129, $24.00t

ebook, 9780815729136, $23.99

PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 2

https://www.brookings.edu/book/dream-hoarders/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dream-hoarders/


Unwinding Madness
What Went Wrong with College Sports—and How to Fix It

Gerald Gurney, Donna A. Lopiano, and Andrew Zimbalist

Unwinding Madness is the most comprehensive examination to date of how the 
NCAA (National Collegiate Athletic Association) has lost its way in the governance 
of intercollegiate athletics—and why it is incapable of achieving reform and must 
be replaced. The NCAA has placed commercial success above its responsibilities 
to protect the academic primacy, health, and well-being of college athletes and has 
fallen into an educational, ethical, and economic crisis.

As long as intercollegiate athletics reside in the higher education environment, these 
programs must be academically compatible with their larger institutions, subordi-
nate to their educational mission, and defensible from a not-for-profit organizational 
standpoint. The issue has never been a matter of whether intercollegiate athletics 
belongs in higher education as an extracurricular offering. Rather, the perennial 
challenge has been how these programs have been governed and conducted.

The authors propose detailed solutions, starting with the creation of a new national 
governance organization to replace the NCAA. At the college level, these propos-
als will not diminish the revenue production capacity of sports programs but will 
restore academic integrity to the enterprise, provide fairer treatment of college ath-
letes with better health protections, and restore the rights and freedoms of athletes, 
which have been taken away by a professionalized athletics mentality that controls 
the cost of its athlete labor force and overpays coaches and athletic directors.

Unwinding Madness recognizes that there is no easy fix to the problems now fac-
ing college athletics. But the book does offer common sense, doable solutions that 
respect the rights of athletes and can protect their health and well-being while deliv-
ering on the promise of a bona fide educational degree program.

Gerald Gurney is an assistant professor of education at the University of Oklahoma and a past president of both the 
Drake Group and the National Association of Academic Advisers for Athletics.

Donna A. Lopiano is the president of Sports Management Resources, a consulting firm, and an adjunct lecturer in sports 
management at Southern Connecticut State University. 

Andrew Zimbalist is the Robert A. Woods Professor of Economics at Smith College and a noted sports economist and 
industry consultant. 

A critical look at the 
tension between the larger 
role of the university and 
the commercialization 
of college sports

January 2017, 6 x 9, 310 pp.
cloth, 978-0-8157-3002-6, $27.99
ebook, 978-0-8157-3003-3, $27.99

3 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/unwinding-madness/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/unwinding-madness/


The Public Wealth of Cities
How to Unlock Hidden Assets to Boost Growth and Prosperity

Dag Detter and Stefan Fölster

Crumbling streets and bridges. Poorly performing schools and inadequate social 
services. These are common complaints in cities, which too often struggle just to 
keep the lights on, much less make the long-term investments necessary for future 
generations.

It doesn’t have to be this way. This book by two internationally recognized experts 
in public finance describes a new way of restoring economic vitality and financial 
stability to cities, using steps that already have been proven remarkably successful. 
The key is unlocking social, human, and economic wealth that cities already own 
but is out of sight—or “hidden.” A focus on existing public wealth helps to shift at-
tention and resources from short-term spending to longer-term investments that can 
vastly raise the quality of life for many generations of urban residents. 

A crucial first step is to understand a city’s balance sheet—too few cities com-
prehend how valuable a working tool this can be. With this in hand, taxpayers, 
politicians, and investors can better recognize the long-term consequences of polit-
ical decisions and make choices that mobilize real returns rather than rely on more 
taxes, debt, or austerity.

Another hidden asset is real estate. Even poor cities own large swathes of poorly 
utilized land, or they control underperforming utilities and other commercial assets. 
Most cities could more than double their investments with smarter use of these com-
mercial assets. Managing the city’s assets smartly through the authors’ proposed 
Urban Wealth Funds—at arm’s-length from short-term political influence—will en-
able cities to ramp up much needed infrastructure investments.

Dag Detter is managing director of Detter & Co, specializing in unlocking public wealth. 

Stefan Fölster is director of the Reform Institute in Sweden and associate professor of economics at the Royal Institute 
of Technology, Stockholm. 

How to leverage 
existing resources to 

meet the current and 
future needs of cities

May 2017, 6 x 9, 233 pp.
cloth, 978-0-8157-2998-3, $29.99

ebook, 978-0-8157-2999-0, $29.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 4

https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-public-wealth-of-cities/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-public-wealth-of-cities/


What We Owe 
Truths, Myths, and Lies about Public Debt

Carlo Cottarelli

The euro crisis, Japan's sluggish economy, and partisan disagreements in the United 
States about the role of government all have at least one thing in common: worries 
about high levels of public debt. Nearly everyone agrees that public debt in many 
advanced economies is too high to be sustainable and must be addressed.  There is 
little agreement, however, about when and how that addressing should be done—
or even, in many cases, just how serious the debt problem is.  

As the former director of the International Monetary Fund's Fiscal Affairs Depart-
ment, Carlo Cottarelli has helped countries across the globe confront their public 
finance woes. He also had direct experience in advising his own country, Italy, 
about its chronic fiscal ailments.  In this straightforward, plain-language book, Cot-
tarelli explains how and why excessive public debt can harm economic growth 
and can lead to crises such as those experienced recently in Italy and several other 
European countries.  

But Cottarelli also has some good news: reducing public debt often can be done 
without trauma and through moderate changes in spending habits that contribute to 
economic growth.  His book focuses on positive remedies that countries can adopt 
to deal with their public debt, analyzing both the benefits and potential downsides 
to each approach, as well as suggesting which remedies might be preferable in 
particular situations.

Too often, public debate about public debt is burdened by lies and myths. This book 
not only explains the basic facts about public debt but also aims to bring truth and 
reasoned nonpartisan analysis to the debate.

Carlo Cottarelli has devoted almost all of his career to studying and working on public finance.  After receiving degrees 
in economics from the University of Siena and the London School of Economics, he joined the Research Department of the 
Bank of Italy, where he worked from 1981 to 1987 in the Monetary and Financial Sector Division. He joined the IMF in 
1988, working for the European Department, the Monetary and Capital Markets Department, the Policy Development and 
Review Department, and the Fiscal Affairs Department, which he headed from November 2008 to October 2013. Cottarelli 
served in 2013–14 as commissioner of public spending reform in his native Italy.

Bringing clarity to what 
should, and can, be 
done about public debt

June 2017, 6 x 9, 180pp
cloth, 9780815730675, $21.99t
ebook, 9780815730699, $21.99

5 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-we-owe/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-we-owe/


Corruption
A Short History

Carlo Alberto Brioschi

From ancient times to modern, corruption has been ingrained in human society and 
is still a powerful issue in the contemporary world.

In Corruption: A Short History, Carlo Brioschi provides a thorough and entertaining 
look at how corruption was born and has evolved over time, without ever being 
stamped out. He examines corruption through politics and history—from Babylon to 
modern-day U.S. organized crime and the great market collapses—and concludes 
with reflections on the moral perception of corruption and its dangers for democ-
racy. 

Carlo Alberto Brioschi is an Italian journalist, book author, and publisher. 

Is corrupt behavior an 
indelible fact of political 

and economic life?

April 2017, 4 x 7, 100 pp.
paper, 9780815727910, $14.95t
ebook, 9780815727927, $14.99

The Short History series is a collection of books on the most important social, cultural, economic, and political concerns we face. Written by 
leading scholars and thinkers, these concise volumes provide an understanding of today’s important topics and how they are transforming our 
world.SHORT HISTORY SERIES

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 6

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSSHOrT HISTOry SerIeS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/corruption-a-short-history/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/short-history-series/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/short-history-series/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/corruption-a-short-history/


Marijuana
A Short History 

John Hudak

Global Cities
A Short History 

Greg Clark

October 2016, 4.38 x 7, 240 pp.
paper, 9780815729068, $14.95t
ebook, 9780815729075, $14.99

November 2016, 4.38 x 7, 224 pp.
paper, 9780815728917, $14.95t
ebook, 9780815728924, $14.99

7 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

SHOrT HISTOry SerIeS

https://www.brookings.edu/series/short-history-series/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/global-cities-a-short-history/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/marijuana-a-short-history/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/marijuana-a-short-history/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/global-cities-a-short-history/


The Soviet Mind
Russian Culture under Communism

Isaiah Berlin

Edited by Henry Hardy

Foreword by Strobe Talbott

George Kennan, the architect of U.S. policy toward the Soviet Union, called Isaiah 
Berlin “a patron saint among the commentators on the Russian scene.” In The Soviet 
Mind, Berlin proves himself worthy of that accolade. Although the essays in this 
book were originally written to explore tensions between Soviet Communism and 
Russian culture, the thinking about the Russian mind that emerges is as relevant to-
day under Putin in post-Communist Russia as it was when this book first appeared 
more than a decade ago.

Berlin’s editor, Henry Hardy, prepared the essays for original publication as a 
compilation in 2004, explaining their original contexts in detail. For this new Brook-
ings Classic edition, he has added a previously unpublished talk— “Marxist versus 
Non-Marxist Ideas in Soviet Policy”—and a summary of a speech on Communism, 
once again providing historical background. The essays in The Soviet Mind show 
Berlin at his most brilliant and are invaluable for policymakers, students, and any-
one interested in Russian politics and thought—past, present, and future.

Isaiah Berlin (1909–97) was a Russian-born British philosopher, university teacher, and historian famed for his intellec-
tual brilliance but also for his ability to explain complex ideas in a remarkably accessible style. He taught philosophy and 
social and political theory for most of his life at Oxford University, where he was the founding president of Wolfson College.“Berlin’s great powers of 

observation combine with 
his great knowledge and 
literary gifts to provide 

us with a fascinating 
series of insights.” 

—Geoffrey riklin

August 2016, 5.5 x 8.5, 336 pp.
paper, 9780815728870, $25.00t
ebook, 9780815728887, $24.99

Thoughtful, important, and timely books have been the hallmark of the Brookings Institution Press since its founding, and we’ve been fortunate 
to count among our ranks of authors some of the most important thinkers of the twentieth century. As part of the 100th anniversary of the 
Brookings Institution, we honor the press’s most notable authors and their works through the Brookings Classics series, so that new readers may 
discover these important books for the first time and past readers may revisit them.

BROOKINGS CLASSICS

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 8

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSBrOOkInGS Cl A SSICS

https://www.brookings.edu/series/brookings-classics/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/brookings-classics/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-soviet-mind-russian-culture-under-communism/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-soviet-mind-russian-culture-under-communism/


Camp David
Peacemaking and Politics

William B. Quandt

Foreword by Martin S. Indyk

The Irony of Vietnam
The System Worked

Leslie H. Gelb with Richard K. Betts

Foreword by Fareed Zakaria

September 2016, 5.5 × 8.5, 486 pp.
paper, 9780815726784, $25.00t
ebook, 9780815726791, $24.99

December 2015, 5.5 x 8.5, 538 pp.
paper, 9780815726753, $25.00t
ebook, 9780815726760, $24.99

9 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

BrOOkInGS Cl A SSICS

https://www.brookings.edu/series/brookings-classics/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/brookings-classics/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-irony-of-vietnam-the-system-worked/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-irony-of-vietnam-the-system-worked/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/camp-david-peacemaking-and-politics/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/camp-david-peacemaking-and-politics/


Turkey and the West
Faultlines in a Troubled Alliance

Kemal Kirişci

The new U.S. president taking office in January 2017 will face daunting challenges 
to the international liberal order, ranging from a fragile European Union rocked 
by Great Britain’s exit, to a Cold War–like rivalry with Russia and instability in the 
Middle East. A long-time member of NATO, Turkey stands at the front lines of many 
of these challenges, most dramatically in caring for nearly 3 million refugees from 
neighboring war-torn countries. Yet, it is failing to play a more constructive role in 
supporting this order, and its leadership is in frequent conflict with its Western allies. 
As a result, many in the West now question whether Turkey functions as a depend-
able ally for the United States and other NATO members.

Despite these problems, Kemal Kiri̧sci’s new book argues that domestic and regional 
realities are now edging Turkey toward improving its relations with the West. A 
better understanding of these developments will be critical in devising an updated 
U.S. strategy toward Turkey and its neighborhood.

Western policymakers must keep in mind three on-the-ground realities that might 
work to their advantage. First, Turkey remains deeply integrated within the trans-
atlantic community, a fact that has imbued it with prestige in the region. But this 
prestige has been squandered by the recent trajectory of Turkey’s foreign policy. To 
regain it, Turkey must renew close cooperation with the West.

The second reality is that chaos in the neighborhood has resulted in the loss of 
lucrative markets for Turkish exports—which means Turkey must turn increasingly to 
Western markets. 

Third, Turkish national security is threatened by developments in Syria and the state 
of affairs with Russia, enhancing the value of Turkey’s “troubled alliance” with the 
West. However, the big question is whether rising authoritarianism in Turkey can be 
halted and its democracy restored so that the faultlines can be closed and a con-
structive re-engagement between the Turkey and the West can take place.

Kemal Kiri̧sci is the TÜSIAD senior fellow and director of the Center on the United States and Europe’s Turkey Project at 
Brookings, with an expertise in Turkish foreign policy and migration studies. 

Turkey: A necessary ally 
in a troubled region

July 2017, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
cloth, 9780815730002, $29.99

ebook, 9780815730019, $29.99

This series of influential books from the Order from Chaos project at Brookings examine the major dynamics at play internationally and offer 
ideas and strategies to guide critical countries and key leaders on how they should act to preserve and reinvigorate the established international 
order to secure peace and prosperity for another generation.

GEOPOLITICS IN THE 21ST CENTURY

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 10

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSGeOPOlITICS In THe 21ST CenTUry

https://www.brookings.edu/series/geopolitics-in-the-21st-century/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/geopolitics-in-the-21st-century/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/turkey-and-the-west/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/turkey-and-the-west/


Aspirational Power
Brazil on the Long Road to Global Influence

David R. Mares and Harold A. Trinkunas

Choices
Inside the Making of India’s Foreign Policy

Shivshankar Menon

November 2016, 6 x 9, 213 pp.
cloth, 9780815729105, $26.00
ebook, 9780815729112, $25.99

June 2016, 6 x 9, 240 pp.
cloth, 9780815727958, $32.00

ebook, 9780815727965, $25.99

11 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

GeOPOlITICS In THe 21ST CenTUry

https://www.brookings.edu/series/geopolitics-in-the-21st-century/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/aspirational-power/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/aspirational-power/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/choices/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/choices/


The Marshall Plan and 
the Shaping of American Strategy
Edited by Bruce Jones

Foreword by Strobe Talbott

Seventy years ago, in the wake of World War II, the United States did something 
almost unprecedented in world history: It launched and paid for an economic aid 
plan to restore a continent reeling from war. The European Recovery Plan—better 
known as the Marshall Plan, after chief advocate Secretary of State George C. Mar-
shall—was in part an act of charity but primarily an act of self-interest, intended to 
prevent postwar Western Europe from succumbing to communism. By speeding the 
recovery of Europe and establishing the basis for NATO and diplomatic alliances 
that endure to this day, it became one of the most successful U.S. government pro-
grams ever.

The Brookings Institution played an important role in the adoption of the Marshall 
Plan.  At the request of Arthur Vandenberg, chairman of the Senate Foreign Rela-
tions Committee, Brookings scholars analyzed the plan, including the specifics of 
how it could be implemented. Their report gave Vandenberg the information he 
needed to shepherd the plan through a Republican-dominated Congress in a pres-
idential election year. 

In his foreword to this book, Brookings president Strobe Talbott reviews the global 
context in which the Truman administration pushed the Marshall Plan through Con-
gress, as well as Brookings' role in that process. The book includes Marshall's 
landmark speech at Harvard University in June 1947 laying out the rationale for the 
European aid program, the full text of the report from Brookings analyzing the plan, 
and the lecture Marshall gave upon receiving the Nobel Peace Prize in 1953. The 
book concludes with an essay by Bruce Jones and Will Moreland that demonstrates 
how the Marshall Plan helped shape the entire postwar era and how today's lead-
ers can learn from the plan's challenges and successes.

Bruce Jones is a vice president and director of the Foreign Policy program at Brookings and a senior fellow in the Project 
on International Order and Strategy at Brookings. 

How the United States 
helped restore a europe 
battered by World War II 

and created the 
foundation for the postwar 

international order

February 2017, 4.9 x 7.2, 120 pp. 
cloth, 9780815729532, $19.99

ebook, 9780815729549, $19.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 12

https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-marshall-plan-and-the-shaping-of-american-strategy/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-marshall-plan-and-the-shaping-of-american-strategy/


The eagle and the Trident
U.S.-Ukraine Relations in Turbulent Times

Steven Pifer

The Eagle and the Trident provides the first comprehensive account of the develop-
ment of U.S. diplomatic relations with an independent Ukraine, covering the years 
1992 through 2004 following the collapse of the Soviet Union. The United States 
devoted greater attention to Ukraine than any other post-Soviet state (except Russia) 
after the breakup of the Soviet Union. Steven Pifer, a career Foreign Service officer, 
worked on U.S.-Ukraine relations at the State Department and the White House 
during that period and also served as ambassador to Ukraine. With this volume he 
has written the definitive narrative of the ups and downs in the relationship between 
Washington and newly independent Ukraine.

The relationship between the two countries moved from heady days in the mid-
1990s, when they declared a strategic partnership, to troubled times after 2002. 
During the period covered by the book, the United States generally succeeded in 
its major goals in Ukraine, notably the safe transfer of nearly 2,000 strategic nu-
clear weapons left there after the Soviet collapse. Washington also provided robust 
support for Ukraine’s effort to develop into a modern, democratic, market-oriented 
state. But these efforts aimed at reforming the state proved only modestly successful, 
leaving a nation that was not resilient enough to stand up to Russian aggression in 
Crimea in 2014.

The author reflects on what worked and what did not work in the various U.S. 
approaches toward Ukraine. He also offers a practitioner’s recommendations for 
current U.S. policies in the context of ongoing uncertainty about the political sta-
bility of Ukraine and Russia’s long-term intentions toward its smaller but important 
neighbor.

Steven Pifer is a senior fellow in the Foreign Policy program at the Brookings Institution whose career spanned twenty-six 
years in the Department of State as a Foreign Service officer. From 1998 to 2000 he served as U.S. ambassador to Ukraine.

An insider’s account of 
the complex relations 
between the United States 
and post-Soviet Ukraine

August 2017, 6 x 9, 366 pp.
cloth, 9780815730408, $29.99
ebook, 9780815730620, $29.99

13 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-eagle-and-the-trident/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-eagle-and-the-trident/


Foreign Service
Five Decades on the Frontlines of American Diplomacy

James F. Dobbins

A Co-publication with RAND Corporation

From Vietnam in the 1960s to Afghanistan in this decade, James Dobbins was on 
the frontlines of American diplomacy and worked to advance U.S. national interests 
in some of the world’s most difficult and troubled arenas.

In Foreign Service, Dobbins takes the reader behind the scenes at the Vietnam 
peace talks, the darkest days of the Cold War, the reunification of Germany, the 
collapse of the Soviet Union, and the U.S. military interventions in Afghanistan, 
Bosnia, Haiti, Kosovo, and Somalia. He provides a thoughtful insider’s account of 
all these ventures, analyzes the sources of both success and failure, and provides 
incisive portraits of many of the chief actors.

Presidents Clinton, Bush, and Obama turned repeatedly to Dobbins as a diplomatic 
trouble-shooter with the right instincts and experience to help find solutions for seem-
ingly irresolvable problems. Foreign Service vividly captures why they did.

James F. Dobbins served as assistant secretary of state for Europe, special assistant to the president for the Western 
Hemisphere, special adviser to the president and secretary of state for the Balkans, ambassador to the European Commu-
nity, and special envoy for Somalia, Haiti, Bosnia, and Kosovo, and Afghanistan.

A behind-the-scenes 
look at 50 years 

of U.S. diplomacy

June 2017, 6 x 9, 346 pp.
cloth, 9780815730040, $29.99t

ebook, 9780815730200, $29.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 14

https://www.brookings.edu/book/foreign-service/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/foreign-service/


PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

loan Sharks
The Birth of Predatory Lending

Charles R. Geisst

Looking for an investment return that could exceed 500 percent annually; maybe 
even twice that much?

Private, unregulated lending to high-risk borrowers is the answer, or at least it was 
in the United States for much of the period from the Civil War to the onset of the 
early decades of the twentieth century. Newspapers called the practice “loan shark-
ing” because lenders employed the same ruthlessness as the great predators in the 
ocean. Slowly state and federal governments adopted laws and regulations curtail-
ing the practice, but organized crime continued to operate much of the business. 
In the end, lending to high-margin investors contributed directly to the Wall Street 
crash of 1929.

Loan Sharks is the first history of predatory lending in the United States. It traces the 
origins of modern consumer lending to such older practices as salary buying and 
hidden interest charges. Yet, as Geisst shows, no-holds-barred loan sharking is not 
a thing of the past. Many current lending practices employed today by credit card 
companies, payday lenders, and providers of consumer loans would have been 
easily recognizable at the end of the nineteenth century. Geisst demonstrates the 
still prevalent custom of lenders charging high interest rates, especially to risky bor-
rowers, despite attempts to control the practice by individual states. Usury and loan 
sharking have not disappeared a century and a half after the predatory practices 
first raised public concern.

Charles R. Geisst is a former investment banker who currently is the Ambassador Charles A. Gargano Professor of 
Finance at Manhattan College in Riverdale, New York.

Predatory lending: A 
problem rooted in the 
past that continues today

April 2017, 6 x 9, 401 pp.
cloth, 9780815729006, $26.00t
ebook, 9780815729013, $25.99

PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED

15 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/loan-sharks-the-birth-of-predatory-lending/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/loan-sharks-the-birth-of-predatory-lending/


As part of the Order from Chaos project, the Brookings Foreign Policy program has launched the Marshall Papers, a series of short monographs 
that provide accessible accounts of some of the critical international challenges of our time. Forthcoming Marshall Papers will include volumes 
on Challenging and Constructing Order from Below; Modi, India, and the World; The Architecture of Peace; and U.S-Chinese Strategic 
Relations.

The $650 Billion Bargain 
The Case for Modest Growth in America’s Defense Budget

Michael E. O’Hanlon

The United States spends a lot of money on defense—$607 billion in the current 
fiscal year. But Brookings national security scholar Michael O’Hanlon argues that 
is roughly the right amount given the overall size of the national economy and con-
tinuing U.S. responsibilities around the world. If anything, he says spending should 
increase modestly under the next president, remaining near 3 percent of gross 
domestic product.

Recommendations in this book differ from the president’s budget plan in two key 
ways. First, the author sees a mismatch in the Pentagon’s current plans between 
ends and means. The country needs to spend enough money to carry out its military 
missions and commitments. Second, O’Hanlon recommends dropping a plan to 
cut the size of the Army from the current 475,000 active-duty soldiers to 450,000. 

The U.S. national defense budget is entirely affordable—relative to the size of the 
U.S. economy, relative to past levels of effort by this country in the national security 
domain, and relative, especially, to the costs of failing to uphold a stable interna-
tional order. Even at a modestly higher price, it will be the best $650 billion bargain 
going, and a worthy investment in U.S. security and its long-term national power.

Michael E. O’Hanlon is research director for the Foreign Policy program at Brookings, where he specializes in defense 
policy. 

U.S. defense spending 
is not excessive and, in 

fact, should continue to 
grow because it is both 

affordable and necessary in 
today’s challenging world

August 2016, 5 x 8, 168 pp.
paper, 9780815729570, $20.00
ebook, 9780815729587, $19.99

THE MARSHALL PAPERS

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 16

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSTHe M A rSH A ll PA PerS

https://www.brookings.edu/series/the-marshall-papers/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/the-marshall-papers/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-650-billion-bargain/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-650-billion-bargain/


The Consequences of Chaos
Syria’s Humanitarian Crisis and the Failure to Protect

Elizabeth Ferris and Kemal Kirişci

The Consequences of Chaos looks beyond the ever-increasing numbers of Syria’s 
uprooted to consider the long-term economic, political, and social implications of 
this massive movement of people. Among the scenarios of the past few years that 
continue to play out are neighboring countries forced to host thousands or even mil-
lions of refugees, Western governments called on to provide financial aid and new 
homes for the refugees, regional and international organizations struggling to cope 
with the demand for food and shelter. All have made the Syria crisis overwhelming 
in its challenges. 

This latest failure by the international community to prevent and resolve conflicts 
raises fundamental questions about how the world responds to large-scale human-
itarian disasters. The continuing divisions between development and humanitarian 
approaches, and questions of political will, have become even more obvious in 
Syria.

Elizabeth Ferris is a senior research associate in Georgetown University’s School of Foreign Service and a nonresident 
senior fellow in Foreign Policy at the Brookings Institution.  

Kemal Kiri̧sci is the Turkish Industry and Business Association (TUSIAD) Senior Fellow in the Foreign Policy program at 
Brookings.

The massive dimensions of 
Syria’s refugee crisis and 
the search for solutions

April 2016, 5 x 8, 203 pp.
paper, 9780815729518, $20.00
ebook, 9780815729525, $19.99

17 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

THe M A rSH A ll PA PerS

https://www.brookings.edu/series/the-marshall-papers/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-consequences-of-chaos/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-consequences-of-chaos/


PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

Trade in the 21st Century
Back to the Past?

Bernard M. Hoekman and Ernesto Zedillo, editors

The repeated failures of global trade negotiations since 2001 and continuing un-
certainties about the ultimate success of mega-regional trade agreements, like the 
recently concluded Trans-Pacific Partnership, have raised widespread questions 
about the future of global trade. In Trade in the 21st Century, two distinguished ex-
perts argue that despite appearances to the contrary, not only is trade policy alive 
and well, but also grounds for optimism exist for growth in international trade and 
investment in this century.

Trade in the 21st Century asks a central question: Was the creation of the World 
Trade Organization in 1995 the high point of multilateral cooperation on trade and 
investment? Is it possible that in the two decades since its founding, fundamental 
changes in technology and the structure of international production—such as global 
value chains and digitization of products—are leading to a renewed focus on uni-
lateral policy processes and regional cooperation, to the detriment of the World 
Trade Organization?

Trade in the 21st Century, with contributions by some of the world’s leading writers 
on the subject, covers  key topics in the field: trade policy dynamics in the European 
Union and the United States; policies by and toward emerging economies, including 
China; incentives for governments to further open trade or reject past liberalization; 
implications of mega-regional trade agreements; issues surrounding digital trade, 
trade in services, agricultural trade policies; and trade and climate change policies.

Bernard Hoekman is professor and director of global economics at the Robert Schuman Centre for Advanced Studies, 
European University Institute, and research fellow at the Center for Economic Policy Research. 

Ernesto Zedillo served as president of Mexico 1994–2000 and is now director of the Center for the Study of Globaliza-
tion and professor in the field of international economics and politics at Yale University.

Despite troubled trade 
negotiations, global  

trade—and trade  
policy—will thrive in the 
twenty-first century, but 

with a bow to the past

May 2017, 6 x 9, 240 pp.
paper, 9780815729044, $35.00
ebook, 9780815729051, $34.99

PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 18

https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-in-the-21st-century/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-in-the-21st-century/


PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

Countering Terrorism
No Simple Solutions

Martha Crenshaw and Gary LaFree

Fifteen years after September 11, the United States still faces terror threats—both 
domestic and foreign. After years of wars, ever more intensive and pervasive sur-
veillance, enhanced security measures at major transportation centers, and many 
attempts to explain whom we are fighting and why and how to push back, the 
threats continue to multiply. So, too, do our attempts to understand just what terror-
ism is and ways to counter it.

Two leaders in the field of terrorism studies, Martha Crenshaw and Gary LaFree, 
provide a critical look at how we have dealt with the terror threat over the years. 
They make clear why it is so difficult to create policy to counter terrorism. The foes 
are multiple and often amorphous, the study of the field dogged by disagreement 
on basic definitional and methodological issues, and the creation of policy hobbled 
by an exacting standard: the counterterrorist must succeed all the time; the terrorist 
only once. As Countering Terrorism shows, there are no simple solutions to this 
threat.

Martha Crenshaw is a senior fellow at the Center for International Security and Cooperation (CISAC) and the Freeman 
Spogli Institute for International Studies, as well as professor of political science, by courtesy, at Stanford University.

Gary LaFree is professor of criminology and criminal justice and director of the National Consortium for the Study of 
Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism (START) at the University of Maryland.

Can we construct 
a grand strategy to 
counter terrorism?

January 2017, 6 x 9, 260 pp.
paper, 9780815727644, $32.00
ebook, 9780815727668, $31.99

19 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/countering-terrorism-no-simple-solutions/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/countering-terrorism-no-simple-solutions/


Inside Congress 
A Guide for Navigating the Politics of the House and Senate Floors

Trevor Corning, Reema Dodin, and Kyle Nevins

The House and Senate have unique rules and procedures to determine how legisla-
tion moves from a policy idea to law. Evolved over the last 200 years, the rules of 
both chambers are designed to act as the engine for that process. Each legislative 
body has its own leadership positions to oversee this legislative process.

To the novice, whether a newly elected representative, a lawmaker’s staff on her 
first day at work, or a constituent visiting Washington, the entire process can seem 
incomprehensible. What is an open rule for a House Appropriations bill and how 
does it affect consideration? Why are unanimous consent agreements needed in 
the Senate?

The authors of Inside Congress, all congressional veterans, have written the defini-
tive guide to how Congress really works. It is the accessible and necessary resource 
to understanding and interpreting procedural tools, arcane precedents, and the role 
of party politics in the making of legislation in Congress. 

Trevor Corning spent more than four years at Brookings educating all levels of government and the private sector on how 
to engage with the U.S. government while also managing the Brookings Legislative Fellows program. 

Reema Dodin serves as floor director to the assistant Democratic leader, Senator Richard Durbin, and runs the whip 
operation for the Senate Democratic caucus. 

Kyle Nevins is cofounder and partner at Harbinger Strategies, a government relations firm based in Washington, D.C.

required reading for 
anyone who wants to 

understand how to work 
within Congress

January 2017, 4.9 x 7.2, 60 pp.
paper, 9780815727323, $12.00
ebook, 9780815727347, $11.99

PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

POLICY ENTREPRENEURSHIP

Each short book in the series will explain a specific aspect of the politics, policies, and processes of Washington—the ins and outs of, for example, 
introducing a bill in Congress, how committees work, and how policies are both formulated and implemented.

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 20

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSPOlICy enTrePreneUrSHIP

https://www.brookings.edu/book/inside-congress-a-guide-for-navigating-the-politics-of-the-house-and-senate-floors/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/inside-congress-a-guide-for-navigating-the-politics-of-the-house-and-senate-floors/


Policy entrepreneurship
A Guide to Shaping and Understanding Policy

Lynn Ross 

Public policymaking in the United States is a dynamic, complex, and even circuitous 
process. That’s where policy entrepreneurs come in. These critical catalysts and 
shapers of change are the engines that drive the whole policy process. Lynn C. Ross, 
director of the Master of Policy Management Program at Georgetown’s McCourt 
School of Public Policy and an executive branch veteran, lays out what it takes to 
be a policy entrepreneur. 

Building from John W. Kingdon’s classic streams model (Agendas, Alternatives, and 
Public Policies), Ross assesses the impact of policy entrepreneurs on policy change 
and shares their strategies. 

Anyone who hopes to have any impact on policymaking will benefit from learning 
how to think and act like a policy entrepreneur.

Lynn Ross is director of the Master of Policy Management Program (MPM) and associate teaching professor at George-
town’s McCourt School of Public Policy. 

examining the impact of 
policy entrepreneurs at all 
stages of policymaking

Forthcoming, 4.9 x 7.2, 60 pp.
paper, 9780815727361, $12.00
ebook, 9780815727378, $11.99

PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

21 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

POlICy enTrePreneUrSHIP

https://www.brookings.edu/book/policy-entrepreneurship/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/policy-entrepreneurship/


Is Congress Broken?
The Virtues and Defects of Partisanship and Gridlock

William F. Connelly Jr., John J. Pitney Jr., and 
Gary J. Schmitt, editors

Congress for many years has ranked low in public esteem—joining journalists, bank-
ers, and union leaders at the bottom of polls. In recent years there has been good 
reason for this public disregard with the rise of hyper-partisanship and the increas-
ing inability of Congress to carry out its required duties, such as passing spending 
bills on time and conducting responsible oversight of the executive branch.

Congress seems so dysfunctional that many observers have all but thrown up their 
hands in despair, suggesting that an apparently broken U.S. political system might 
need to be replaced.

Now, some of the country’s foremost experts on Congress are reminding us that 
tough hyper-partisan conflict always has been a hallmark of the constitutional sys-
tem. Going back to the nation’s early decades, Congress has experienced periods 
of division and turmoil. But even during those periods Congress has been able 
to engage in serious deliberation, prevent ill-considered proposals from becoming 
law, and, over time, help develop a deeper, more lasting national consensus.

The ten chapters in this volume focus on how Congress in the twenty-first century can 
once again fulfill its proper functions of representation, deliberation, legislation, and 
oversight. The authors offer a series of practical reforms that would maintain, rather 
than replace, the constitutional separation of powers that has served the United 
States well for more than 200 years.

William F. Connelly Jr. is the John K. Boardman Professor of Politics at Washington and Lee University.

John J. Pitney Jr. is Roy P. Crocker Professor of American Politics at Claremont McKenna College.

Gary J. Schmitt is a resident scholar at the American Enterprise Institute, where he directs the Program on American 
Citizenship.

Can Congress work 
again within the 

constitutional system?

May 2017, 6 x 9, 266 pp.
paper, 9780815730361, $34.99

ebook, 9780815730378, $34.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 22

https://www.brookings.edu/book/is-congress-broken/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/is-congress-broken/


exceptions to the rule 
The Politics of Filibuster Limitations in the U.S. Senate

Molly E. Reynolds

Most people believe that, in today’s partisan environment, the filibuster prevents the 
Senate from acting on all but the least controversial matters. But this is not exactly 
correct. In fact, the Senate since the 1970s has created a series of special rules—
described by Molly Reynolds as “majoritarian exceptions”—that limit debate on a 
wide range of measures on the Senate floor.

The details of these exemptions might sound arcane and technical, but in practice 
they have enabled the Senate to act even when it otherwise seemed paralyzed. 
Important examples include procedures used to pass the annual congressional bud-
get resolution, enact budget reconciliation bills, review proposals to close military 
bases, attempt to prevent arms sales, ratify trade agreements, and reconsider regu-
lations promulgated by the executive branch.  

Reynolds argues that these procedures represent a key instrument of majority party 
power in the Senate.  They allow the majority—even if it does not have the sixty 
votes needed to block a filibuster—to establish policies that will improve its future 
electoral prospects and thus increase the chances that it remains the majority party.

As a case study, Exceptions to the Rule examines the Senate’s role in the budget 
reconciliation process, in which particular congressional committees are charged 
with developing procedurally protected proposals to alter certain federal programs 
in their jurisdictions. Created as a way of helping Congress work through tricky bud-
get issues, the reconciliation process has become a powerful tool for the majority 
party to bypass the minority and adopt policy changes in hopes that it will benefit 
in the next election cycle.

Molly E. Reynolds is a fellow in Governance Studies at the Brookings Institution, where she studies Congress, with an 
emphasis on the policy consequences of congressional rules and procedures.

Special rules enable 
the Senate to act despite 
the filibuster—sometimes

June 2017, 6 x 9, 233 pp. 
paper 9780815729969, $29.99
ebook 9780815729976, $29.99

23 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/exceptions-to-the-rule/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/exceptions-to-the-rule/


Calling the Shots
The President, Executive Orders, and Public Policy

Daniel P. Gitterman

The United States Constitution lays out three hypothetically equal branches of gov-
ernment—the executive, the legislative, and the judicial—but over the years, the 
president, as head of the executive branch, has emerged as the usually dominant 
political and administrative force at the federal level. In fact, Daniel Gitterman tells 
us, the president is, effectively, the CEO of an enormous federal bureaucracy.

Using the unique legal authority delegated by thousands of laws, the ability to 
issue executive orders, and the capacity to shape how federal agencies write and 
enforce rules, the president calls the shots as to how the government is run on a 
daily basis. Modern presidents have, for example, used the power of the purchaser 
to require federal contractors to pay a minimum wage and to prohibit contracting 
with companies and contractors that knowingly employ unauthorized alien workers.

Presidents and their staffs use specific tools, including executive orders and memo-
randa to agency heads, as instruments of control and influence over the government 
and the private sector. For more than a century, they have used these tools without 
violating the separation of powers. Calling the Shots demonstrates how each of 
these executive powers is a powerful weapon of coercion and redistribution in the 
president’s political and policymaking arsenal.

Daniel P. Gitterman holds the Thomas Willis Lambeth Distinguished Chair in Public Policy at the University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill.

Modern presidents 
are CeOs with broad 

powers over the 
federal government

February 2017, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
paper, 9780815729020, $30.00
ebook, 9780815729037, $29.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 24

https://www.brookings.edu/book/calling-the-shots/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/calling-the-shots/


reaching for the Sky
Empowering Girls through Education

Urvashi Sahni

Since 2003 a privately funded high school in India has provided desperately 
needed education for girls from impoverished families in Lucknow, the capital and 
largest city in Uttar Pradesh. Urvashi Sahni, the founder of Prerna Girls School, 
has written a compelling narrative of how this modest school in northeast India 
has changed the lives of more than 5,000 girls and their families. Most important, 
it is through the perspectives of the girls themselves, rather than through a remote 
academic viewpoint, that Prerna’s success unfolds.

The book focuses on the importance of education in bringing about gender equality 
in a patriarchal society. It shows how girls learn to be equal and autonomous per-
sons in school as part of their official curriculum and how they use this learning to 
transform their lives and those of their families. The book’s central argument is that 
education can be truly transformative if it addresses the everyday reality of girls’ 
lives and responds to their special needs and challenges with respect and care.

The example of just one relatively small school in one corner of India, the message 
and the stories it tells will inspire anyone concerned about the necessity of girls’ 
education, especially in developing countries. The lives of the girls at Prerna Girls 
School are largely representative of those of millions living in poor regions in coun-
tries where patriarchal structures and norms prevail.

Urvashi Sahni is a nonresident fellow at the Center for Universal Education at Brookings, an Ashoka fellow, and an 
adviser to the government of Rajasthan.

Transforming the lives 
of impoverished girls in 
patriarchal societies

July 2017, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
cloth, 9780815730385, $27.99
ebook, 9780815730392, $27.99

25 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-power-of-possibility/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-power-of-possibility/


Making College Work
Pathways to Success for Disadvantaged Students

Harry J. Holzer and Sandy Baum

Too many disadvantaged college students in America do not complete their course-
work or receive any college credential, while others earn degrees or certificates 
with little labor market value. Large numbers of these students also struggle to pay 
for college, and some incur debts that they have difficulty repaying. The authors 
provide a new review of the causes of these problems and offer promising policy 
solutions.

The circumstances affecting disadvantaged students stem both from issues on the 
individual side, such as weak academic preparation and financial pressures, and 
from institutional failures. Low-income students disproportionately attend schools 
that are underfunded and have weak performance incentives, contributing to unsat-
isfactory outcomes for many students.

Some solutions, including better financial aid or academic supports, target individ-
ual students. Other solutions, such as stronger linkages between coursework and 
the labor market and more structured paths through the curriculum, are aimed at 
institutional reforms. All students, and particularly those from disadvantaged back-
grounds, also need better and varied pathways both to college and directly to the 
job market, beginning in high school. We can improve college outcomes, but must 
also acknowledge that we must make hard choices and face difficult tradeoffs in 
the process.

While no single policy is guaranteed to greatly improve college and career out-
comes, implementing a number of evidence-based policies and programs together 
has the potential to improve these outcomes substantially.

Harry J. Holzer is a professor of public policy at Georgetown University, a fellow at the American Institutes for Research, 
and a nonresident senior fellow in Economic Studies at Brookings.

Sandy Baum is a higher education economist and a senior fellow at the Urban Institute.

Practical solutions 
for improving higher 

education opportunities 
for disadvantaged students

May 2017, 6 x 9, 273 pp.
paper, 9780815730217, $28.99

ebook, 9780815730224, $28.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 26

https://www.brookings.edu/book/making-college-work/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/making-college-work/


Ambivalent engagement
The United States and Regional Security in Southeast Asia after the Cold War

Joseph Chinyong Liow

The Obama administration’s pivot-to-Asia policy establishes an important place for 
Southeast Asia in U.S. foreign policy. But Washington’s attention to the region has 
fluctuated dramatically, from the intense intervention of the cold war era to near 
neglect in more recent years. As a consequence, countries in Southeast Asia worry 
that the United States once again will become distracted by other problems and 
disengage from the region.

This book written by an astute observer of the region and U.S. policy casts light on 
the sources of these anxieties. A main consideration is that it still is not clear how 
Southeast Asia fits into U.S. strategy for Asia and the broader world. Is the region 
central to U.S. policymaking, or an afterthought?

Ambivalent Engagement highlights a dilemma that is becoming increasingly con-
spicuous and problematic. Southeast Asia continues to rely on the United States 
to play an active role in the region even though it is an external power. But the 
countries of Southeast Asia have very different views about precisely what role the 
United States should play. The consequences of this ambivalence will grow in impor-
tance with the expanding role of yet another outside power, China.

Joseph Chinyong Liow is Lee Kuan Yew Chair in Southeast Asia Studies and senior fellow at the Brookings Institution.

The paradox of 
U.S. involvement in 
Southeast Asia

June 2017, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
hardcover 9780815729679, $32.00
ebook, 9780815729686, $29.99

27 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/ambivalent-engagement/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/ambivalent-engagement/


China’s Global engagement
Cooperation, Competition, and Influence in the 21st Century

Jacques deLisle and Avery Goldstein, editors

China is again undergoing a period of significant transition. Internally, China’s lead-
ers are addressing challenges to the economy and other domestic issues after three 
decades of dramatic growth and reforms. President Xi Jinping and other leaders 
also are refashioning foreign policy to better fit what they see as China’s place in 
the world. This has included a more proactive approach to trade, a more vigorous 
approach to security matters, and a more focused engagement on international 
culture and education.

In this volume, China specialists from around the world explore key issues raised 
by the interaction between a changing China and a changing world. They chron-
icle China’s emergence as a more capable actor whose engagement is reshaping 
international affairs in many dimensions. These include: global currency and trad-
ing systems; patterns of cooperation and competition in technological innovation; 
economic and political trends in the developing world; the American-led security 
order in the Asia-Pacific region; the practice of international military and humanitar-
ian intervention; the use of naval power; the role of international law in persistent 
territorial and maritime disputes in the East and South China Seas; the international 
human rights regime; the circulation of Chinese talent trained abroad; a more glo-
balized film industry; and programs to reshape global cultural awareness about 
China through educational initiatives.

Across these diverse areas, China’s capacity—and desire—to influence events and 
outcomes has risen markedly. The results so far are mixed, and the future trajectory 
remains uncertain. But across the wide range of issues addressed in this book, 
China has become a major and a likely enduring participant.

Jacques deLisle is the Stephen A. Cozen Professor of Law, professor of political science, and deputy director of the Center 
for the Study of Contemporary China at the University of Pennsylvania and director of the Asia Program at the Foreign Policy 
Research Institute.

Avery Goldstein is the David M. Knott Professor of Global Politics and International Relations, professor of political 
science, and director of the Center for the Study of Contemporary China at the University of Pennsylvania.

An assessment of China’s 
rapidly changing role on 

the international stage

May 2017, 6 x 9, 365 pp.
paper, 9780815729693, $33.99
ebook, 9780815729709, $33.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 28

https://www.brookings.edu/book/china%C2%92s-global-engagement/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/china%C2%92s-global-engagement/


NOW AVAILABLE IN PAPERBACK

The Professor and the President
Daniel Patrick Moynihan in the Nixon White House 

Stephen Hess

What happens when a conservative president makes a liberal professor from the Ivy 
League his top urban affairs adviser? 

The president is Richard Nixon; the professor is Harvard’s Daniel Patrick Moynihan. 
Of all the odd couples in American public life, they are probably the oddest. Add 
another Ivy League professor to the White House staff when Nixon appoints Colum-
bia’s Arthur Burns, a conservative economist, as domestic policy adviser. The year 
is 1969, and what follows behind closed doors is a passionate debate of conflicting 
ideologies and personalities.

Who won? How? Why? Now nearly a half-century later, Stephen Hess, who was 
Nixon’s biographer and Moynihan’s deputy, recounts this intriguing story as if from 
his office in the West Wing.

Stephen Hess is a senior fellow emeritus in Governance Studies at the Brookings Institution. 

“Mr. Hess has left a 
diamond-cut vignette of 
the last intellectual in 
American politics.”

—The economist

May 2017, 5.5 x 8.5, 172 pp.
paper, 9780815730996, $16.99t
ebook, 9780815726166, $14.99

NOW AVAILABLE IN PAPERBACK

29 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-the-professor-and-the-president/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/the-the-professor-and-the-president/


Billionaires
Reflections on the Upper Crust

Darrell M. West

Primary Politics
Everything You Need to Know About How 
America Nominates Its Presidential Candidates

SECOND EDITION

Elaine C. Kamarck

JFk’s Forgotten Crisis
Tibet, the CIA, and the Sino-Indian War

Bruce Riedel

BROOKINGS BESTSELLERS

November 2015, 6 x 9, 177 pp.
cloth, 9780815726999, $29.00t
ebook, 9780815727002, $21.99

September 2014, 5.5 x 8.5, 269 pp.
cloth, 9780815725824, $27.00t

paper, 9780815725961, $21.00t
ebook, 9780815725817, $20.99

January 2016, 6 x 9, 240 pp.
paper, 9780815727750, $20.00t
ebook, 9780815727767, $19.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 30

BrOOkInGS BeSTSellerS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/jfks-forgotten-crisis/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/jfks-forgotten-crisis/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/billionaires/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/billionaires/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/primary-politics-2/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/primary-politics-2/


Diversity explosion
How New Racial Demographics 
Are Remaking America

William H. Frey

AN ECONOMIST BEST BOOK OF 2015

Circus Maximus
The Economic Gamble behind Hosting the Olympics and the World Cup

UPDATED AND EXPANDED SECOND EDITION

Andrew Zimbalist

Generation Unbound
Drifting into Sex and Parenthood without Marriage

Isabel V. Sawhill

February 2016, 6 x 9, 224pp.
paper, 9780815727248, $22.00t
ebook, 9780815727279, $21.99

November 2014, 6.5 x 9.25, 224 pp.
cloth, 9780815723981, $29.95t
paper, 9780815726494, $24.00t
ebook, 9780815723998, $23.99

September 2014, 6 x 9, 212 pp.
cloth, 9780815725589, $32.00t

paper, 9780815726357, $25.00t
ebook, 9780815725596, $24.99

31 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

BrOOkInGS BeSTSellerS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/diversity-explosion/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/diversity-explosion/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/circus-maximus-the-economic-gamble-behind-hosting-the-olympics-and-the-world-cup/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/circus-maximus-the-economic-gamble-behind-hosting-the-olympics-and-the-world-cup/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/generation-unbound/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/generation-unbound/


Why Presidents Fail 
and How They Can 
Succeed Again
Elaine C. Kamarck

July 2016, 5.6 x 8.5, 207 pp.
cloth, 978081572781, $27.00
ebook, 9780815727798, $21.99

Against the 
Death Penalty
Stephen Breyer
John Bessler, editor

August 2016, 5.3 x 8.3, 176 pp.
cloth, 9780815728894, $14.95t
ebook, 9780815728900, $14.99BP Blowout

Inside the Gulf Oil Disaster

Daniel Jacobs

September 2016, 5.5 x 8.5, 269 pp.
cloth, 9780815729082, $23.00t
ebook, 9780815729099, $22.99

Open for 
Business
Building the New 
Cuban Economy

Richard E. Feinberg

August 2016, 6.2 x 9.2, 264 pp.
cloth, 97808157276752, $22.00t
ebook, 9780815727682, $17.99

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 32

BROOKINGS CL A SSICSBrOOkInGS BeSTSellerS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/why-presidents-fail-and-how-they-can-succeed-again/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/why-presidents-fail-and-how-they-can-succeed-again/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/blowout-inside-the-bp-deepwater-horizon-oil-disaster/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/blowout-inside-the-bp-deepwater-horizon-oil-disaster/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/blowout-inside-the-bp-deepwater-horizon-oil-disaster/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/against-the-death-penalty/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/against-the-death-penalty/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/open-for-business/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/open-for-business/


The Citizen-
Soldier
Moral Risk and the Modern Military

Phil Klay

The Prince of 
Counterterrorism
Washington’s Favorite Saudi, 
Muhammad bin Nayef, Is the 
Scourge of al-Qaida and Iran but No 
Friend of Those Who Want to See 
Major Reforms in the Kingdom

Bruce Riedel

The Medical 
Marijuana Mess
A Prescription for Fixing 
a Broken Policy

John Hudak

The Believer
How an Introvert with a 
Passion for Religion and Soccer 
Became Abu Bakr al-Baghdadi, 
Leader of the Islamic State

William McCants

The Brookings Essay is aimed to engage readers in open dialogue and debate. The views expressed, however, are solely those of the author. 
Find the complete collection of Brookings Essays on brookings.edu or wherever ebooks are available.

BROOKINGS ESSAYS

ebook, 9780815729594, FREE

ebook, 9780815729556, FREE

ebook, 9780815728665, FREE

ebook, 9780815728450, FREE

33 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

BrOOkInGS eSSAyS

https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-citizen-soldier-moral-risk-and-the-modern-military/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-citizen-soldier-moral-risk-and-the-modern-military/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-prince-of-counterterrorism-the-story-of-washingtons-favorite-saudi-muhammad-bin-nayef/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-prince-of-counterterrorism-the-story-of-washingtons-favorite-saudi-muhammad-bin-nayef/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-medical-marijuana-mess-a-prescription-for-fixing-a-broken-policy/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-medical-marijuana-mess-a-prescription-for-fixing-a-broken-policy/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-believer-how-abu-bakr-al-baghdadi-became-leader-of-the-islamic-state/
https://www.brookings.edu/essay/the-believer-how-abu-bakr-al-baghdadi-became-leader-of-the-islamic-state/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/the-brookings-essay/
https://www.brookings.edu/series/the-brookings-essay/


Brookings Papers on economic 
Activity: Fall 2016
Janice Eberly and James H. Stock, editors

CONTENTS

Rules versus Discretion: A Reconsideration
Narayana Kocherlakota

Symposium on Brexit and the Global Economy
Thomas Philippon, Maurice Obstfeld, John Van Reenen, and Donald Kohn

Have Big Banks Gotten Safer?
Natasha Sarin and Larry Summers

The Long Shadow of a Fiscal Expansion
Chong-En Bai, Chang-Tai Hsieh, and Zheng (Michael) Song

Macroeconomic Effects of Disruptions in Global Food 
Commodity Markets: Evidence for the United States

Jasmien De Winne and Gert Peersman

Lower Oil Prices and the U.S. Economy: Is This Time Different?
Christiane Baumeister and Lutz Kilian

All Brookings journals are 
also available in both print 

and electronic form through 
subscription. For more information 

on rates or to subscribe to 
any Brookings journal, please 

call 1-800-698-0010 or visit 
www.brookings.edu/press.

May 2017, 6 x 9, 175 pp.
paper, 9780815731023, $36.00

ISSN, 0007-2303

JOURNALS

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 34

JOUrnA lS

https://www.brookings.edu/project/brookings-papers-on-economic-activity/
https://www.brookings.edu/project/brookings-papers-on-economic-activity/


Behavioral Science & Policy 
VOLUME 2, NO. 2

Craig R. Fox and Sim B. Sitkin, editors

CONTENTS

Evidence as a Tool for Racial Justice: An Introduction to Field Work with Police
Phillip Goff

The Costs of Poor Health Plan Choice and Prescriptions for Reform
Saurabh Bhargava, George Loewenstein, and Shlomo Benartzi

Using Identity-Based Motivation to Reduce Health Gaps and Disparities
Daphna Oyserman and Neil A. Lewis, Jr

We Need Your Help: How Behavioral Sciences Can 
Help Address Five Major Economic Problems

Jason Furman

SBST PAPERS 
Combating Biased Decision Making and Unequal Treatment Justice 

Behavioral Science Tools for Energy and Environmental Policy

Using Organizational Science Research to Address U.S. 
Federal Agencies' Management and Labor Needs

Policy Applications of Behavioral Insights to Household Financial Decision-Making

Behavioral Science and Education

Using Behavioral Science to Promote International Development

Increasing Benefits and Reducing Costs to Society of Technological Innovations

Behavioral Insights for Health Care Policy

July 2017, 8.5 x 11, 96 pp.
paper, 9780815729631, $20.00
ebook, 9780815729648, $19.99
ISSN, 2379-4607 (print)
ISSN, 2379-4615 (online)

35 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

JOUrnA lS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/behavioral-science-policy-volume-1-number-3/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/behavioral-science-policy-volume-1-number-3/


economía
Journal of the Latin American and Caribbean Economic Association

VOLUME 17 NUMBER 2
SPRING 2017

Raquel Bernal, Marcela Eslava, Julian Messina, 
Alexander Mouge-Naranjo, Ugo Panizza, and 
Sergio Urzúa, editors

CONTENTS

Ideology and Taxation in Latin America
Ernesto Stein and Lorena Caro

Follow What I Do, and Also What I Say: Monetary 
Policy Impact on Brazil’s Financial Markets

Enestor Dos Santos, Eric Girardin, and Alicia Garcia-Herrero

The Effects of In-Utero Programs on Birth Outcomes: The Case of “Buen Comienzo”
Lina Cardona Sosa and Carlos Medina 

Identifying the Main Emitters of CO2 in Mexico: A Multi-Sectoral Study
Joana Chapa and Araceli Ortega

Organization and Information in the Fight against Crime: An Evaluation 
of the Integration of Police Forces in the State of Minas Gerais, Brazil

Rodrigo Soares and Igor Viveiros

Are Daily Financial Data Useful for Forecasting GDP? Evidence from Mexico
Luis M. Gomez-Zamudio and Raul Ibarra

All Brookings journals are 
also available in both print 

and electronic form through 
subscription. For more information 

on rates or to subscribe to 
any Brookings journal, please 

call 1-800-698-0010 or visit 
www.brookings.edu/press.

April 2017, 6 x 9, 150 pp.
paper, 9780815731009, $36.00

ISSN, 1529-7470

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 36

JOUrnA lS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/economia-spring-2017/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/economia-spring-2017/


Financing Infrastructure in 
Asia and the Pacific
Guanghua Wan and Naoyuki Yoshino, editors

Infrastructure investment is synonymous with economic development. Insufficient 
roads, railways, and utility systems reduce the quality of life for billions of people 
and make firms less competitive. The demand for quality infrastructure is clear, but 
a significant gap exists between current financing schemes and the funding needs 
of recipient countries in Asia and the Pacific.

This book examines the modalities for financing infrastructure projects in Asia and 
the Pacific, including (i) mapping out the benefits and needs of infrastructure invest-
ment, (ii) evaluating public and private sources of finance, (iii) evaluating potential 
new sources of finance, and (iv) recommending policies to promote public-private 
partnerships and attracting new private financing sources.

Guanghua Wan is research director at the Asian Development Bank Institute.

Naoyuki Yoshino is dean of the Asian Development Bank Institute.

August 2017, 6 x 9, 340 pp.
paper, 9784899740711, $38.00

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK INSTITUTE

37 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

A SI A n DeV elOPMenT BA nk InSTITUTe

https://www.brookings.edu/book/financing-infrastructure-in-asia-and-the-pacific/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/financing-infrastructure-in-asia-and-the-pacific/


Food Insecurity in Asia
Why Institutions Matter 

Guanghua Wan and Zhang-Yue Zhou, editors

Achieving food security is vital for any nation. But despite progress in food availabil-
ity in the postwar period, food insecurity still prevails in many developing countries, 
with more than half the world’s undernourished in Asia. This unacceptable number 
calls for urgent action. Differences in levels of food security across countries cannot 
be explained solely by conventional economic arguments, such as resource endow-
ments, country or population size, the level of economic development, and cultural 
or social differences.

This book approaches the issue of food security in a number of Asian and other 
countries by highlighting the crucial role played by government and economic insti-
tutions and by examining how they influence food availability. It lays out valuable 
policy initiatives for national governments and international bodies, acting through 
improved institutions, to reduce poverty and inequality and to achieve higher levels 
of food security nationally and globally.

Guanghua Wan is research director at the Asian Development Bank Institute.

Zhang-Yue Zhou is professor of business studies, College of Business, Law & Governance, James Cook University.
August 2017, 6 x 9, 340 pp.
paper, 9784899740735, $38.00

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 38

A SI A n DeV elOPMenT BA nk InSTITUTe

https://www.brookings.edu/book/food-insecurity-in-asia/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/food-insecurity-in-asia/


Global Shocks and the new 
Global and regional 
Financial Architecture
Asian Perspectives

Naoyuki Yoshino, Pradumna B. Rana, and Peter J. Morgan, 
editors

Asian economies continue to be subject to new shocks: U.S. monetary policy tight-
ening, the adoption of negative-interest-rate policies by central banks all over the 
world, the slowdown of the People’s Republic of China, and the sharp drop in oil 
and other commodity prices. All these highlight the vulnerability of the region to 
volatile trade and capital flows even as the global and Asian regional financial 
architecture evolves.

This volume analyzes the vulnerabilities of Asian economies to external economic 
and financial shocks and assesses the performance of Asian regional institutions 
in financial surveillance and cooperation. It also evaluates ongoing reforms of the 
global financial architecture, including the International Monetary Fund (IMF), the 
Financial Stability Board, and the “Troika” (European Commission, European Cen-
tral Bank, and the IMF) in managing the European sovereign debt and banking 
crisis. Based on these, the book develops valuable recommendations to strengthen 
the Asian regional financial architecture and improve cooperation with global mul-
tilateral institutions.

Naoyuki Yoshino is dean of the Asian Development Bank Institute.

Pradumna B. Rana is associate professor at the S. Rajaratnam School of International Studies, Nanyang Technological 
University, Singapore.

Peter J. Morgan is senior consultant for research, Asian Development Bank Institute.

August 2017, 6 x 9, 340 pp.
paper, 9784899740698, $38.00

39 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

A SI A n DeV elOPMenT BA nk InSTITUTe

https://www.brookings.edu/book/global-shocks-and-the-new-global-and-regional-financial-architecture/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/global-shocks-and-the-new-global-and-regional-financial-architecture/


What else Can Central Banks Do?
Laurence Ball, Joseph Gagnon, Patrick Honohan, 
and Signe Krogstrup

Central banks can do more to stimulate economies and restore full employment, 
even when nominal interest rates are near zero. Quantitative easing has had ben-
eficial effects already and can be expanded; policymakers can push interest rates 
substantially below zero. Central banks can also increase their scope for countercy-
clical policy by raising their inflation targets modestly. Eventually, the trend toward 
cashless economies may eliminate completely the problems arising from the lower 
bound on interest rates.

The 18th Geneva Report on the World Economy seeks to provide policymakers with 
a developed selection of stimulus methods in order to tackle secular stagnation in 
advanced economies. With most options having already been explored, this report 
contributes to current stimulus policies and how they can be expanded and imple-
mented to greater effect.

Laurence Ball is a professor of economics at Johns Hopkins University, a research associate at the National Bureau of 
Economic Research, and a visiting scholar at the International Monetary Fund.

Joseph E. Gagnon is a senior fellow at the Peterson Institute for International Economics.

Patrick Honohan was governor of the Central Bank of Ireland from 2009 to 2015 and has returned to Trinity College 
Dublin, where he was appointed professor in 2007; he is also a nonresident senior fellow at the Peterson Institute for 
International Economics.

Signe Krogstrup is a visiting fellow at the Peterson Institute for International Economics.

September 2016, 6 x 9, 110 pp.
paper, 9780995470118, $38.00

CENTER FOR ECONOMIC AND POLICY RESEARCH

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 40

CenTer FOr eCOnOMIC A nD POlICy reSe A rCH

https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-else-can-central-banks-do/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-else-can-central-banks-do/


nordic Ways
Andras Simonyi, project director, and Debra Cagan, editor

Nordic Ways includes short insightful essays written by distinguished authors from 
countries representing a broad spectrum of Nordic life: Sweden, Finland, Norway, 
Denmark, and Iceland. The project features an impressive and august array of 
nearly fifty authors representing these five Nordic countries. The ultimate goal is to 
provide a long-term platform for what it means to be Nordic in business, as environ-
mental stewards, in the arts, culture, innovation, education, and in commitment to 
democratic values. There is growing interest in the United States in Nordic societies 
and attention being paid to Nordic solutions: cutting edge innovation in technology 
and design, arts, culture, liberal democratic values, including gender equality and 
a free press, environmental responsibility, and economic success achieved on a 
global level in partnership with employees. Today, with a U.S. presidential cam-
paign marked by widespread dissatisfaction among the electorate, it is abundantly 
clear that Nordic Ways can guide this new and increasingly important dialogue.

Andras Simonyi is the managing director of the Center for Transatlantic Relations at Johns Hopkins University SAIS and 
a former ambassador of the Republic of Hungary to the United States and NATO.

Debra Cagan is the senior State Department fellow at the Center for Transatlantic Relations at Johns Hopkins University 
SAIS.

October 2016, 8 x 9, 311 pp.
cloth, 9780990772118, $39.95

CENTER FOR TRANSATLANTIC RELATIONS AT JHU SAIS

41 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

CenTer FOr Tr A nSATl A nTIC rel ATIOnS AT JHU SA IS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/nordic-ways/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/nordic-ways/


PREVIOUSLy ANNOUNCED

A return to the Village
Community Ethnographies and the Study of Andean Culture in Retrospective

Francisco Ferreira, editor

This edited volume brings together several authors, all of whom generated in the 
1970s and 1980s outstanding ethnographies of Andean communities in the Peru-
vian highlands. These writers focused on historical continuities, particularly local 
ritual practices, and took the “long-termist” approach to Andean cultures, as de-
scribed by anthropologist Olivia Harris (in contrast to “short-termist” studies, which 
focus predominantly on social change and development). These books transcended 
the boundaries normally established by case studies of highland communities and 
rural areas and became important reference works on aspects of Andean culture: 
for example, ritual uses of coca by Catherine J. Allen; agricultural rituals and inter-
nal social divisions by Peter Gose; social organization and kinship by Billie Jean 
Isbell; the use of khipus and concepts of literacy by Frank Salomon; and the sym-
bolic and ritual dimensions of water and irrigation by Ricardo Valderrama and 
Carmen Escalante.

In the 1980s–90s, with the emergence of postmodern and revisionist trends, these 
earlier works came to be considered limited and subjective and were largely dis-
credited and perceived as dated. In A Return to the Village, these authors revisit 
their original works in the light of contemporary anthropology. They explain how 
they chose the communities they worked in; the personal relations they established 
during fieldwork; the links they have maintained; and how these communities they 
studied have changed over time. They also review their original methodological and 
theoretical approaches and findings, reassessing their validity and explaining how 
their views have adjusted since their original fieldwork.

Francisco Ferreira is a researcher specializing in the ethnographic study of Andean culture.

December 2016, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
paper, 9781908857248, $40.00

INSTITUTE OF LATIN AMERICAN STUDIES

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 42

InSTITUTe OF l ATIn A MerICA n STUDIeS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/a-return-to-the-village/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/a-return-to-the-village/


Chile and the Inter-American 
Human rights System
Karinna Fernandez, Cristian Peña, and Sebastian Smart

This work is the result of the conference Chile and The Inter-American System of 
Human Rights, held at the Institute of Advanced Legal Studies of the University 
of London in May 2015. The main objective pursued by the conference was to 
reflect the relationship between Chile and the Inter-American Human Rights System 
focusing on an interdisciplinary and detailed examination of the consequences or 
incidences of the most recent cases decided by the Inter-American Court of Human 
Rights (hereinafter ‘IACtHR’ or ‘the Court’) against the Chilean state, namely; (a) 
Case of Atala Riffo and daughters v. Chile, (b) Case of García Lucero et al. v. Chile, 
and (c) Case of Norín Catrimán et al. (Leaders, members and activist of the Mapu-
che Indigenous People) v. Chile.

The Chilean cases decided by the IAHRS illustrate central challenges in the areas 
of LGBT rights, torture and indigenous rights in Chile, but also in the Americas as 
a whole. The three selected cases reflect on the importance of the IAHRS, and the 
opportunities incentives and networks that have allowed the rise of judicial activism 
at the local and transnational level. These cases are also representative of the in-
creasing judicial developments of the IAHRS and the repercussions they have had 
at the national level, influencing for example the decisions of the judicial branch 
and generating vis-à-vis influences and opportunities to mobilize judicial resources.

Karinna Fernandez holds a law degree from the Valparaíso University, a master’s in International Public Law from the 
University of Chile, and a LLM in International Human Rights at the University of Essex.

Cristian Peña is a chartered clinical psychologist and an associate fellow of the British Psychological Society.

Sebastian Smart holds a law degree from Pontificia Universidad Católica of Chile and a master’s in human rights from 
University College London (UCL) and is currently pursuing a PhD at the Institute of the Americas, UCL.

March 2017, 6 x 9, 200 pp.
paper, 97819088572793, $40.00

43 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

InSTITUTe OF l ATIn A MerICA n STUDIeS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/chile-and-the-inter-american-human-rights-system/


The Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD) publishes 
over 500 titles per year. With 17 different themes ranging from Tax, Economics, 
Migration, Health, Development and Education, our books, papers, and statistics 
are a go-to source for research and analysis. 

OECD iLibrary is the online library of the OECD featuring its books, papers, and 
statistics and is the gateway to OECD’s analysis and data. Please email iain.william-
son@oecd.org and include Brookings in the subject line or visit www.oecd-ilibrary.
org for OECD iLibrary subscription information.

This spring OECD will publish the following titles available both in print and through 
iLibrary:

• Better Policies for Sustainable Development 2016: A New Framework for 
Policy Coherence

• Entrepreneurship at a Glance 2016

• What Else Can Central Banks Do? Geneva Reports on the World Economy

• Job Creation and Local Economic Development 2016

• Main Economic Indicators

• National Accounts of OECD Countries

• OECD Environmental Performance Reviews

• OECD Health Policy Studies: Better Ways to Pay for Health Care

• The Productivity-Inclusiveness Nexus

• World Energy Balances 2016

• World Energy Statistics 2016

OECD’s entire catalog is distributed to the trade by the Brookings Institution Press.

OECD

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 44

OeCD

www.oecd-ilibrary.org


escaping the escape
Towards Solutions for the Migrant Crisis

Conflict and war, but most of all overwhelming despair are driving massive numbers 
of mostly young people from the Middle East and North Africa, Central Africa, 
Ukraine and Central Asia to leave their homes for Europe in search of safety. What 
do they need most in order to lead their lives in peace and security? How can 
opportunities for a meaningful and secure future in their countries of origin be im-
proved? How can the EU—acting in concert with its principles support these people 
in their search for freedom, self-determination, and well-being?

The book will contain a collection of essays, ideally from authors from different 
countries, and in particular, from the countries of origin of refugees. In these essays, 
authors are supposed to analyze the individual crisis regions at Europe’s front door 
and make concrete and practice-oriented proposals to improve and/or change the 
situation there.

February 2017, 6 x 8, 300 pp.
paper, 9783867937498, $32.00 

VERLAG BERTELSMANN STIFTUNG

45 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

V erl AG BerTelSM A nn STIF TUnGV erl AG BerTelSM A nn STIF TUnG

https://www.brookings.edu/book/escaping-the-escape/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/escaping-the-escape/


What Holds Asian 
Societies Together?
Insights from the Social Cohesion Radar

The study provides an analysis and review of social cohesion in twenty-two Asian 
countries in a comparative perspective. It presents a valid and reliable measure-
ment of current and past levels of social cohesion and explores its most important 
determinants and outcomes. As an extension of the Social Cohesion Radar series 
the study will be of interest and value to policymakers, academics, think tanks and 
civil society organizations.

February 2017, 6 x 8, 150 pp.
paper, 9783867937702, $28.00

VERLAG BERTELSMANN STIFTUNG

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 46

V erl AG BerTelSM A nn STIF TUnG

https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-holds-asian-societies-together/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/what-holds-asian-societies-together/


Annual report 2017

The Annual Report 2017 pro-
vides an overview of WTO 
activities in 2016 and early 
2017. The Report begins with 
a message from WTO Direc-
tor-General Roberto Azevêdo, 
followed by a brief overview 
of 2015 and more in-depth ac-
counts of WTO activities over 
the past year.

ENGLISH EDITION
May 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041449, $50.00

FRENCH EDITION
May 2017, 9.25x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041456, $50.00

SPANISH EDITION
May 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041463, $50.00

The WTO Trade 
Facilitation Agreement and 
its relationship with other 
WTO Agreements
Nora Neufeld, editor

The Trade Facilitation Agree-
ment is the first multilateral 
treaty adopted in the WTO 
since the organization was 
created. This book looks at 
how the Agreement is struc-
tured and how it relates to 
existing WTO agreements, 
such as the Customs Valuation 
Agreement, the Agreement 
on Rules of Origin, the Agree-
ment on Import Licensing, the 
Agreement on Technical Bar-
riers to Trade, the Agreement 
on Sanitary and Phytosanitary 
Measures, and the Agreement 
on Pre-Shipment Inspection. 
The publication includes the 
full text of the Trade Facilita-
tion Agreement.

July 2017, 8.25 x 11.75, 200 pp.
paper, 9789287041296, $50.00

WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION

47 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

WOrlD Tr A De OrGA nIzATIOn

https://www.brookings.edu/book/annual-report-2017/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/annual-report-2017/


Trade Policy reviews 2016
Each Trade Policy Review consists of three parts: a report by the government under 
review, a report written independently by the WTO Secretariat, and the conclud-
ing remarks by the chair of the Trade Policy Review Body. A highlights section 
provides an overview of key trade facts. Some 15 to 20 new review titles are 
published each year. The reviews consist of detailed chapters examining the trade 
policies and practices of the member and describing trade policymaking institutions 
and the macroeconomic situation; these chapters are preceded by the Secretariat’s 
Summary Observations, which summarize the report and presents the Secretar-
iat’s perspective on the member’s trade policies. The Secretariat report and the 
member’s policy statement are published after the review meeting, along with the 
minutes of the meeting and the text of the chairperson’s Concluding Remarks.

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: GEORGIA
July 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 112 pp.
paper, 9789287040794, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: MOROCCO
November 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040800, $70.00

French Edition
August 2016
paper, 9789287040817, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: FIJI
August 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040824, $70.00

WORLD TRADE ORGANIZATION

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 48

WOrlD Tr A De OrGA nIzATIOn

https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-12/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-12/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-16/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-16/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016/


TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: TURKEY
September 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040831, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: MALDIVES
September 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040848, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: SAUDI ARABIA
October 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040855, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: UKRAINE
October 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040862, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: MALAWI
October 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040879, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: HONDURAS
November 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040893, $70.00

Spanish Edition
paper, 9789287040886, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: ALBANIA
November 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040909, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: UNITED ARAB EMIRATES
December 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040916, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: THE DEMOCRATIC 
REPUBLIC OF CONGO
March 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 112 pp.
paper, 9789287040930, $70.00

French Edition
December 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040923, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: ZAMBIA
December 2016, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040947, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: CHINA
January 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040954, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: TUNISIA
April 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040961, $70.00

French Edition
January 2017
paper, 9789287040978, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: SINGAPORE
January 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287040985, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: EL SALVADOR
June 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041005, $70.00

Spanish Edition
March 2017
paper, 9789287040992, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: RUSSIAN FEDERATION
March 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041012, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: KOREA
April 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041029, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: SIERRA LEONE
April 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041036, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: SRI LANKA
May 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041043, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: GUATEMALA
August 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041067, $70.00

Spanish Edition
May 2017
paper, 9789287041050, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: SOLOMON ISLANDS
June 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041074, $70.00

TRADE POLICY REVIEW 2016: UNITED STATES 
OF AMERICA
June 2017, 9.25 x 11.75, 170 pp.
paper, 9789287041081, $70.00

49 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

WOrlD Tr A De OrGA nIzATIOn

https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-3/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-4/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-9/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-18/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-8/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-17/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-13/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-10/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-14/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-11/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-15/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-7/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-2/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-5/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-17/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-9/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-9/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/trade-policy-review-2016-9/


Competition 
Policy, 
Intellectual 
Property rights 
and Trade in an 
Interdependent 
World economy
Robert D. Anderson, 
Nuno Pires De Carvalho, and 
Antony Taubman

This volume examines a range of issues 
relating to the inter-relationships among 
competition policy, intellectual prop-
erty rights, and international trade and 
investment flows in today’s global and 
knowledge-based economy. It is intended 
to survey the field systematically and to 
yield practical and policy insights that 
will be of interest both to scholars and 
practitioners, including persons working 
in national intellectual property offices, 
competition agencies, and international 
trade policy administrations, in addition to 
universities, think tanks, and other organi-
zations.

July 2017, 6.3 x 9.4, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107194366, $220.00
paper, 9781316645680, $70.00

World Trade 
Statistical 
review 2017

World Trade Statistical Review 2017 
provides a detailed analysis of the latest 
developments in world trade, focusing 
on the most recent trends in goods and 
services trade and the participation of 
developing economies in world trade. 
The publication also looks ahead to future 
developments. The analytical chapters are 
complemented by a statistical appendix, 
which contains over sixty tables provid-
ing detailed data on trade by region 
and sector. The publication serves as an 
invaluable reference tool for researchers, 
policymakers, and anyone interested in in-
ternational trade.

ENGLISH EDITION
September 2017, 8.25 x 11.75, 200 pp.
paper, 9789287041517, $50.00

FRENCH EDITION
September 2017, 8.25 x 11.75, 200 pp.
paper, 9789287041531, $50.00

SPANISH EDITION
September 2017, 8.25 x 11.75, 200 pp.
paper, 9789287041555, $50.00

Tariff negotiation 
and renegotiation
Procedures and Practices, 2nd Edition

Anwarul Hoda, Indian 
Council for Research in International 
Economic Relations

The procedures and practices to im-
plement the provisions relating to tariff 
negotiations and renegotiations have 
evolved considerably since the GATT was 
established in 1947. The provisions them-
selves have undergone some changes in 
the last fifty-four years. Professor Hoda 
reviews the evolution of these provisions 
and of the procedures adopted and prac-
tices followed by the contracting parties to 
GATT 1947 and the members of the WTO.

Anwarul Hoda is based at the Indian Council for Research 
in International Economic Relations, New Delhi, India. He is a 
former deputy director-general of the World Trade Organization 
in Geneva, Switzerland.

July 2017, 6.3 x 9.4, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107194335, $100.00

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 50

WOrlD Tr A De OrGA nIzATIOn

https://www.brookings.edu/book/competition-policy-intellectual-property-rights-and-trade-in-an-interdependent-world-economy/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/competition-policy-intellectual-property-rights-and-trade-in-an-interdependent-world-economy/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/world-trade-statistical-review-2017/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/world-trade-statistical-review-2017/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/world-trade-statistical-review-2017/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/tariff-negotiation-and-renegotiation/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/tariff-negotiation-and-renegotiation/


Dispute Settlement reports 2015

The Dispute Settlement Reports of the World Trade Organization (WTO) include 
Panel and Appellate Body reports, as well as arbitration awards, in disputes con-
cerning the rights and obligations of WTO members under the provisions of the 
Marrakesh Agreement Establishing the World Trade Organization. These are the 
only authorized paginated reports in English. As such, they are an essential addi-
tion to the library of every practicing and academic trade lawyer and will be widely 
consulted by students taking courses in international economic or trade law. The 
publication of the Cambridge printed edition follows the WTO website publication 
of all new reports.

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 1
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107188242, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 2
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107188327, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 3
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107188358, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 4
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107188389, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 5
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107191815, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 6
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107191792, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 7
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107191693, $220.00

DISPUTE SETTLEMENT REPORTS 2015: VOLUME 8
July 2017, 6.3 x 9.6, 300 pp.
cloth, 9781107191624, $220.00

51 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

WOrlD Tr A De OrGA nIzATIOn

51 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS

https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-8/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-7/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-6/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-5/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-4/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-3/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-2/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-1/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-1/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-3/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-1/
https://www.brookings.edu/book/dispute-settlement-reports-2015-volume-7/




THE BROOKINGS INSTITUTION

Customer Service / Order Department 
Perseus Distribution 
210 American Drive
Jackson, TN 38301
Phone 800-343-4499 
Hours Monday–Friday 
7:30 AM–4:00 PM CST 
Fax 800-351-5073 
Email orderentry@perseusbooks.com 
www.brookings.edu/press

Annual Subscription. Get a year’s worth of Brookings books for one low annual 
payment of $995.00 (prepaid). Your library will receive two semiannual journals and 
a copy of every new book Brookings publishes in a twelve-month period. To subscribe, 
call 1-800-698-0010.

Journals. All Brookings journals are also available in both print and electronic form 
through subscription. For more information on rates or to subscribe to any Brookings 
journal, please call 1-800-698-0010 or visit www.brookings.edu/press.

Course Adoption. Professors and teachers who wish to consider Brookings Institution 
Press cloth and paperback titles for course use may request an examination or inspection 
copy. Please visit: www.perseusacademic.com.

Individuals. MasterCard, VISA, American Express, and Discover are accepted. Call 
1-800-343-4499 to place credit card orders. Or order at www.brookings.edu/press.

Prices and Availability Dates. All prices and availability dates are subject to 
change without notice.

Booksellers and Wholesalers. All books have a short discount unless the price 
is followed by a “t.” Discount schedules and information on standing order plans are 
available upon request.

Returns. Booksellers may return books that are clean, unmarked, and free of labels 
from ninety days until eighteen months after the date of invoice. To receive full credit, 
the return package must contain a copy of the invoice or a listing showing title, quantity, 
invoice number, discount, and list price. Books not accompanied by this information will 
be credited 50 percent of list price. No credit will be given for books returned in unsale-
able condition. Returns should be sent prepaid, well packed, and marked “Returns” to:

Brookings Press – Book Returns
Perseus Distribution 
210 American Drive
Jackson, TN 38301

www.brookings.edu/press
www.brookings.edu/press


INDEX

Against the Death Penalty, 32
Ambivalent Engagement: The United States 

and Regional Security in Southeast 
Asia after the Cold War, 27

Anderson, Robert D., 50
Annual Report 2017 (WTO), 47
Asian Development Bank Institute, 37–39
Aspirational Power: Brazil on the Long 

Road to Global Influence, 11

Ball, Laurence, 40
Baum, Sandy, 26
Behavioral Science & Policy (BSP), Vol 2, 

No. 2, 35
The Believer: How an Introvert with a 

Passion . . . , 33
Berlin, Isaiah, 8
Bernal, Raquel, 36
Bertelsmann Stiftung, 45–46
Bessler, John, 32
Betts, Richard K., 9
Beyond Snowden: Privacy, Mass Surveil-

lance, and he Struggle to Reform the 
NSA, 1

Billionaires: Reflections on the Upper Crust, 
30

BP Blowout: Inside the Gulf Oil Disaster, 
32

Breyer, Stephen, 32
Brioschi, Carlo Alberto, 6
Brookings Papers on Economic Activity: 

Fall 2016, 34
Brookings Classics series, 8–9
Brookings Essays series, 32

Cagan, Debra, 41
Calling the Shots: The President, Executive 

Orders, and Public Policy, 24
Camp David: Peacemaking and Politics, 9
Center for Economic and Policy Research, 

40
Center for Transatlantic Relations at JHU 

SAIS, 41

Chile and the Inter-American Human Rights 
System, 43

China’s Global Engagement: Cooperation, 
Competition, and Influence in the 21st 
Century, 28

Choices: Inside the Making of India’s 
Foreign Policy, 11

Circus Maximus: The Economic Gamble 
behind Hosting the Olympics and the 
World Cup, 31

The Citizen-Soldier: Moral Risk and the 
Modern Military, 33

Clark, Greg, 7
Competition Policy, Intellectual Property 

Rights and Trade in an Interdependent 
World Economy, 50

Connelly, William F., Jr., 22
The Consequences of Chaos: Syria’s 

Humanitarian Crisis and the Failure to 
Protect, 17

Corning, Trevor, 20
Corruption: A Short History, 6
Cottarelli, Carlo, 5
Countering Terrorism: No Simple Solutions, 

19
Crenshaw, Martha, 19

DeLisle, Jacques, 28
Detter, Dag, 4
Dispute Settlement Reports 2015 (WTO), 

51
Diversity Explosion: How New Racial 

Demographics Are Remaking America, 
31

Dobbins, James F., 14
Dodin, Reema, 20
Dream Hoarders: How the American 

Upper Middle Class Is Leaving Every-
one Else in the Dust, Why That Is a 
Problem, and What to Do About It, 2

The Eagle and the Trident: U.S.-Ukraine 
Relations in Turbulent Times, 13

Eberly, Janice, 34
Economía, Vol. 17, No. 2, 36

Edgar, Timothy H., 1
Escaping the Escape: Towards Solutions 

for the Migrant Crisis, 45
Eslava, Marcela, 36
Exceptions to the Rule: The Politics of 

 Filibuster Limitations in the U.S. Senate, 
23

Feinberg, Richard E., 32
Fernandez, Karinna, 43
Ferreira, Francisco, 42
Ferris, Elizabeth, 17
Financing Infrastructure in Asia and the 

Pacific, 37
Fölster, Stefan, 4
Food Insecurity in Asia: Why Institutions 

Matter, 38
Foreign Service: Five Decades on the 

 Frontlines of American Diplomacy, 14
Fox, Craig R., 35
Frey, William H., 31

Gagnon, Joseph, 40
Geisst, Charles R., 15
Gelb, Leslie H., 9
Generation Unbound: Drifting into Sex 

and Parenthood without Marriage, 31
Geopolitics in the 21st Century series, 

10–11
Gitterman, Daniel P., 24
Global Cities: A Short History, 7
Global Shocks and the New Global and 

Regional Financial Architecture: Asian 
Perspectives, 39

Goldstein, Avery, 28
Gurney, Gerald, 3

Hardy, Henry, 8
Hess, Stephen, 29
Hoda, Anwarul, 50
Hoekman, Bernard M., 18
Holzer, Harry J., 26
Honohan, Patrick, 40
Hudak, John, 7, 33

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 54



Indyk, Martin S., 9
Inside Congress: A Guide for Navigating 

the Politics of the House and Senate 
Floors, 20

Institute of Latin American Studies, 42–43
The Irony of Vietnam: The System Worked, 

9
Is Congress Broken? The Virtues and 

Defects of Partisanship and Gridlock, 
27

Jacobs, Daniel, 32
JFK’s Forgotten Crisis: Tibet, the CIA, and 

the Sino-Indian War, 30
Jones, Bruce, 12

Kamarck, Elaine C., 30, 32
Kiri̧sci, Kemal, 10, 17
Klay, Phil, 33
Krogstrup, Signe, 40

LaFree, Gary, 19
Liow, Joseph Chinyong, 27
Loan Sharks: The Birth of Predatory Lend-

ing, 15
Lopiano, Donna A., 3

Making College Work: Pathways to Suc-
cess for Disadvantaged Students, 26

Mares, David R., 11
Marijuana: A Short History, 7
The Marshall Papers series, 16–17
The Marshall Plan and the Shaping of 

American Strategy, 12
McCants, William, 33
The Medical Marijuana Mess: A Prescrip-

tion for Fixing a Broken Policy, 33
Menon, Shivshankar, 11
Messina, Julian, 36
Monge-Naranjo, Alexander, 36
Morgan, Peter J., 39

Neufeld, Nora, 47
Nevins, Kyle W., 20
Nordic Ways, 41

O’Hanlon, Michael E., 16
Open for Business: Building the New 

Cuban Economy, 32
Organization for Economic Cooperation 

and Development (OECD), 44

Panizza, Ugo, 36
Peña, Christian, 43
Pifer, Steven, 13
Pires de Carvalho, Nuno, 50
Pitney, John J., Jr., 22
Policy Entrepreneurship: A Guide to Shap-

ing and Understanding Policy, 21
Policy Entrepreneurship series, 20–21
Primary Politics: Everything You Need to 

Know about How America Nominates 
Its Presidential Candidates, 30

The Prince of Counterterrorism: Washing-
ton’s Favorite Saudi . . . , 33

The Professor and the President: Daniel 
Patrick Moynihan in the Nixon White 
House, 29

The Public Wealth of Cities: How to Unlock 
Hidden Assets to Boost Growth and 
Prosperity, 4

Quandt, William B., 9

Rana, Pradumna B., 39
Reaching for the Sky: Empowering Girls 

through Education, 25
Reeves, Richard V., 2
A Return to the Village: Community Ethno-

graphies and the Study of Andean 
Culture in Retrospective, 42

Reynolds, Molly E., 23
Riedel, Bruce, 30, 33
Ross, Lynn C., 21

Sahni, Urvashi, 25
Short History series, 6–7
Simonyi, Andras, 41
Sitkin, Sim B., 35
The $650 Billion Bargain: The Case for 

Modest Growth in America’s Defense 
Budget, 16

Smart, Sebastian, 43
The Soviet Mind: Russian Culture under 

Communism, 8
Stock, James H., 34

Talbott, Strobe, 8, 12
Tariff Negotiation and Renegotiation: 

Procedures and Practices, 50
Taubman, Antony, 50
Trade in the 21st Century: Back to the 

Past?, 18
Trade Policy Reviews 2016 (WTO), vari-

ous, 48–49
Trinkunas, Harold A., 11
Turkey and the West: Faultlines in a Trou-

bled Alliance, 10

Unwinding Madness: What Went Wrong 
with College Sports—and How to Fix 
It, 3

Urzúa, Sergio, 36

Wan, Guanghua, 37, 38
West, Darrell M., 30
What Else Can Central Banks Do?, 40
What Holds Asian Societies Together? 

Insights from the Social Cohesion 
Radar, 46

What We Owe: Truths, Myths, and Lies 
about Public Debt, 5

Why Presidents Fail and How They Can 
Succeed Again, 32

World Trade Organization, 47–51
World Trade Statistical Review 2017, 50
The WTO Trade Facilitation Agreement 

and Its Relationship with Other WTO 
Agreements, 47

Yoshino, Naoyuki, 37, 39

Zakaria, Fareed, 9
Zedillo, Ernesto, 18
Zhou, Zhang-Yue, 38
Zimbalist, Andrew, 3, 1

55 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS



U.S. SALES REPRESENTATIVES

Field Sales Force
Elise Cannon 
VP, Field Sales 
Phone 510-809-3730
Email elise.cannon@perseusbooks.com 

Leslie Jobson
Field Sales Manager 
Phone 510-809-3732
Email leslie.jobson@perseusbooks.com

Samuel Littlefield
Sales Assistant
Phone 510-809-3704
Email samuel.littlefield@perseusbooks.com

Libraries
Bernan Associates 
Phone 1-800-865-3457
Fax 1-800-865-3450 
Email order@bernan.com
Website www.bernan.com

Special Markets
Jeanne Emanuel
Vice President, Special Markets and Custom 

Publishing
Phone 617-252-5252
Email jeanne.emanuel@perseusbooks.com

WHOLESALE, PREMIUM, MAIL ORDER, AND 
ONLINE SALES

Sonya Harris 
Assistant Director, Specialty Wholesale and 

Mail Order
Phone 215-567-4693 
Email sonya.harris@perseusbooks.com

Bianca Johnson
Sales Manager, Special Sales
Phone 212-340-8129
Email bianca.johnson@perseusbooks.com

Whitley Harris
Assistant Manager, Special Sales
Phone 215-567-4691
Email whitley.harris@perseusbooks.com

Skyler Lambert
Assistant, Special Sales
Phone 617-252-5251
Email skyler.lambert@perseusbooks.com

SPECIALTY RETAIL AND GIFT SALES

Eric Green
Senior Director, Specialty Retail
Phone 877-528-1444 ext. 3750 
Email eric.green@perseusbooks.com 

Eden Sugay 
Gift Sales Assistant
Phone 877-528-1444 x 3749
Email eden.sugay@perseusbooks.com

Steve Quinn
Assistant Director, Specialty Retail
Phone 617-252-5256
Email Steve.quinn@perseusbooks.com 

Tom Lupoff 
Special Sales Manager, Travel and 

Outdoor
Phone 877-528-1444 ext. 3754 
Email tom.lupoff@perseusbooks.com 

Gift Sales
ISBN Sales
141 Friends Lane
Newtown, PA  18940
Phone 215-428-1552
Fax 215-736-1981
Email isbnsales@aol.com or rkelly6750@

aol.com
Territories DC, DE, MD, WV, VA, PA
So NJ (080-086), NY (except 100–119)

Ivystone Group
Atlanta Gift Mart, Bldg 2, #1801
230 Spring Street
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone 404-260-6201
Fax 877-232-6563
Email Atlanta@ivystone.com
Territories GA, NC, SC, KY, TN, MS, AL, FL

Anne McGilvray & Company
AMCI Showplace
2332 Valdina Street
Dallas, TX 75207
Phone 214-638-4438
Fax 214-638-4535 
Email info@annemcgilvray.com
Territories AR, AZ, CO, IL, IN, KS, LA, MI, 

MO, NM, OH, OK, TX

Anne McGilvray & Company
Minneapolis Gift Mart
10301 Bren Road West
Orange Gallery Room #378
Minnetonka, MN 55343
Phone 952-932-7153 
Fax 952-912-0273
Email mnshowroom@annemcgilvray.com
Territories IA, MN, ND, NE, SD, WI

Anne McGilvray & Company
International Market Center
455 S Grand Central Pkwy, Ste C1090
Las Vegas, NV 89106
Phone 702-289-4832
Fax 702-289-4841
Email lvshowroom@annemcgilvray.com
Territories NV

Park Avenue Agents
Seattle Gift Center
6100 4th Avenue South, Ste #105
Seattle, WA 98108
Phone 206-762-4231
Fax 206-762-7447
Email info@parkavenueagents.com
Territories AK, ID, MT, OR, WA

BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS 56



Stephen Young
L.A. Gift Mart
1933 S. Broadway #830
Los Angeles, CA 90007
Phone 800-282-5863
Fax 888-748-5895
Email info@stephenyoung.net
Territories CA, HI, UT, WY

Ivystone Group
301 Commerce Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Phone 800-327-9036
Fax 888-489-7866
Email info@ivystone.com
Territories NY (100–119), N. NJ (070–079, 

087–089)

Winters Group
150 Hazard Avenue C1
Enfield, CT 06082
Phone 860-749-3317
Fax 860-265-7906
Email info@wintersgroupinc.com
Territories CT, MA, ME, NH, RI, VT

INTERNATIONAL REPRESENTATIVES

UK, Europe, Africa, China, Hong Kong, 
Taiwan, and the Middle East
Eurospan Group, 3 Henrietta Street
London WC2E 8LU, United Kingdom
Phone +44 (0) 1767 604972 
Fax +44 (0) 1767 601640
Email eurospan@turpin-distribution.com
Individual Orders www.eurospanbookstore.

com/brookings

Australia and New Zealand
NewSouth Books
Orders and Distribution
15-23 Helles Avenue
Moorebank, NSW 2170
Phone +61 (2) 8778 9999
Fax +61 (2) 8778 9944
Email orders@tldistribution.com.au

Canada
Canadian Manda Group
664 Annette Street 
Toronto, ON — M6S 2C8
Phone (416) 516-0911
Fax (416) 516-0917
Email info@mandagroup.com

India, Sri Lanka, Pakistan, Bangladesh, and 
Nepal
Viva Books Pvt Ltd, 4737/23 Ansari Road, 

Daryaganj
New Delhi-110002, India
Phone 91 11 4224 2200 
Fax 91 11 4224 2240
Email viva@vivagroupindia.net

Japan
MHM Limited
1-1-13-4F Kanda Jimbocho
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101-0051
Phone 03-3518-9181
Fax 03-3518-9523
Email sales@mhmlimited.co.jp

Far Eastern Booksellers / Kyokuto Shoten
Attn: Nobuyuki Namekawa (Mr.)
3rd Flr., Teito Misakicho Bldg.
2-7-10 Misakicho
Chiyoda-ku, TOKYO Japan
101-8672
Phone 03-3265-7532
Fax 03-3265-4656
Email Import.div@kyokuto-bk.co.jp

Singapore, Malaysia, Brunei, Indonesia, 
Philippines, Indochina, Korea, Vietnam, and 
Thailand 
APD Singapore Pte Ltd
52 Genting Lane #06-05 Ruby Land 

Complex Block 1 
Singapore 349560
Phone 65-6749-3551
Fax 65-6749-3552
Email customersvc@apdsing.com

LATIN AMERICA, CARIBBEAN, & OVERSEAS 
MILITARY

Denise Lourenco
International Sales Associate
Perseus Books Group
250 West 57th Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10107
Phone 212-340-8196
Email Denise.Lourenco@ingramcontent.com

57 BROOKINGS INSTITUTION PRESS



1775 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

NonProfit Org.
U.S. Postage 

P A I D
Southern MD

Permit No. 550 


